

SC No. 251/21
FIR No. 191/21
PS Sarojini Nagar
State Vs. Ajeet Kumar Rai

25.10.2021

Present: Sh. Ravinder Khandelwal, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Arvind Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused.
IO/SI Udey Singh in person.

Two applications have been moved on behalf of accused, one for release of Gun on superdari and another for release of personal search articles.

IO has filed the replies to the said applications. It has been stated that seized Gun has been sent to FSL and yet has not been received.

Hence, the application for release of Gun on superdari be kept pending and shall be considered after the Gun is received from the FSL.

IO has also informed that they have initiating the proceedings for cancellation of the arms liscence of the accused Ajit Kumr Rai.

In regard to the release of the personal search articles, IO stated that two mobile phones i.e. one Samsung Mobile Phone with Airtel SIM No. 9871583518 & one Oppo Mobile Phone with

SIM No. 9599325967, were recovered during the personal search of the accused Ajit Kumar Rai.

Let the same be released to the accused as per the personal search memo. Copy of order be given dasti.

FSL Report in the present case has still not been received. IO is directed to file the FSL report expeditiously.

To come up for further proceedings on **23.11.2021**.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi/25.10.2021