

SC No. 251/2021
STATE Vs. AJEET KUMAR RAI
FIR No. 191 /2021

12.12.2023

Present : Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is absent.
Sh. K.K. Chauhan, Ld. counsel for the accused.

He moves an application for personal appearance of the accused.

Not satisfied with the reason given. However, in the interest of justice, Ld. counsel for accused is asked, to ask the accused to appear through VC but he showed inability to do that.

Not satisfied with the grounds for exemption. Accordingly, application is dismissed. Surety bonds stands forfeited. Let NBWs be issued against the accused and notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.PC for the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of accused/further proceedings on **30.01.2024**.

(Sanjay Garg-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/12.12.2023 (m)