

SC No. 251/2021
STATE Vs. AJEET KUMAR RAI
FIR No. 191/2021

30.01.2024

Present : Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Substitute PP for the State.
Accused present with Sh. Ghanshyam Choudhary,
Ld. proxy counsel for accused.

NBWs issued against the accused received back unexecuted with the report that he is not residing at the given address. Present surety Agam Kumar Rai, stands discharged.

Accused moves an application for cancellation of NBWs. Not satisfied with the reasons given. Application is dismissed. Accused is taken into custody.

Ld. proxy counsel for accused seeks adjournment on the ground that main counsel is not available. Allowed.

Put up for arguments on charge on **09.02.2024**.

(Sanjay Garg-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/30.01.2024(m)