

**SC No. 251/2021; FIR No. 191/2021**  
**PS Sarojini Nagar; U/s 307 IPC**  
**State vs Ajeet Kumar Rai**

**16.02.2026**

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State with  
Inspector/SHO PS Sarojini Nagar Sh. Atul Tyagi  
along with Sub Inspector Deepak Loyal.

Sub Inspector Deepak Loyal has submitted a report,  
according to which death of accused Ajeet Kumar Rai could not  
be verified.

Statement of Gram Pradhan/Mukhiya of VPO  
Mugaon, District Buxar, Bihar was also record, who earlier stated  
that accused has died as unidentified person, however, said  
person submitted that he does not have any proof regarding the  
death of accused. Statements of other persons have also been  
recorded, which also shows that no proof was found regarding  
death of accused Ajeet Kumar Rai.

Statement of Sh. Agam Kumar Rai i.e. brother of  
accused Ajeet Kumar Rai has also been recorded, who submitted  
that his brother Ajeet Kumar Rai is missing for last six months.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case,  
issue process u/s 84 BNSS through SHO/SPP concerned  
returnable on 19.03.2026.

**(Pitamber Dutt)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts  
**New Delhi/16.02.2026**