

**SC No. 251/2021
FIR No. 191/2021
PS Sarojini Nagar
U/s 307 IPC
State vs Ajeet Kumar Rai**

29.07.2026

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Chief PP for State.

Accused is absent.

Proclamation U/s 84 BNSS was issued against the accused Ajeet Kumar Rai on 16.02.2026, which was executed on both the addresses of the accused i.e. at Delhi and his native place of District Buxar, Bihar on 28.02.2026. The said proclamation was also published in Newspapers i.e. English Newspaper Millennium Post (Delhi Edition), Hindi Daily Newspaper Sach Kahoon (Delhi Edition) as well as in Hindi Newspaper Rashtriya Sagar (Bihar Edition), pursuant to the order dated 04.04.2026.

The process u/s 85 BNSS for attachment of movable and immovable property of accused was also issued and same was also executed.

Separate statement of CW 1 HC Sumer, CW 2 HC Pradeep Kumar and CW 3 SI Deepak Loyal, who executed process U/s 84 BNSS and U/s 85 BNSS against accused at his last known addresses i.e. of Delhi and Bihar, have been recorded today. HC Pradeep and SI Deepak Loyal have placed on record

their affidavits regarding execution of said proclamation.

The proclamation U/s 84 BNSS and U/s 85 BNSS is thus duly executed in accordance with law at the last known addresses of the accused as well as through publication in various Newspapers. However, despite execution of the proclamation U/s 84 BNSS and warrants of attachment of movable and immovable property U/s 85 BNSS, the accused Ajeet Kumar Rai has failed to appear before the Court.

The present case is registered against the accused being FIR No. 191/2021 registered at PS Sarojini Nagar for offence punishable U/s 307 IPC and 27 Arms Act. The offences for which the accused has been charge-sheeted is punishable for a term of upto life imprisonment.

Keeping in view the above facts and circumstances and in view of Section 84(4) BNSS, accused Ajeet Kumar Rai is declared as a Proclaimed Offender.

Put up on 10.08.2026.

(Pitamber Dutt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/29.07.2026